
Message to NYLA Membership 
 
In the past few weeks, NYLA has gone through major changes: Jeremy Johannesen, our Executive 
Director for nearly a decade, resigned from his position and moved on to another opportunity. Claudia 
Depkin, President, Dr. Jen Cannell, Past-President, Roger Reyes, Treasurer, Grace Riario, Treasurer-Elect, 
and Jennifer Byrnes, PLS President, resigned from their positions on Council.   
 
In lieu of these resignations, we were able to swiftly welcome in Arlene LaVerde as President-Elect, 
Barbara Stripling as Immediate Past-President, Kelly Harris as Treasurer, and Meg Van Patten as PLS 
President. Thank you for stepping up, especially Arlene and Kelly for beginning your terms early, during 
this time of great transition. 
 
Much work needs to be done to mend rifts, restore trust, and reaffirm our dedication to the mission of 
the New York Library Association to be the voice of the library community. This is work well worth doing, 
and I have been grateful for and humbled by the number of members who have reached out to offer 
support and assistance during this time of transition.  
 
To move forward with purpose and momentum, Council will come together and take the following 
steps: 

• Holding a special election for Treasurer-Elect 

• Appoint an Interim Executive Director to ensure that daily operations continue to run smoothly 
at NYLA HQ 

• Form a Governance Task Force to examine issues in NYLA’s by-laws and structure and 
recommend changes or updates 

• Begin the search for a new Executive Director to lead NYLA confidently into the future 
 
Your Council will be meeting numerous times during the next two weeks to complete these steps. With 
our eyes toward transparency and improved communication with membership, we will post agendas 
and other relevant information to the Council section of the NYLA website in advance of each meeting. 
We are working with staff to efficiently prepare and post minutes of meetings so that all members can 
stay informed of Council’s plans and actions.  
 
Mark your calendars for the following Special Meetings, to be held on Zoom: 

• Monday, August 23, 2021, from 11:00 am – 1:00 pm 

• Wednesday, August 25, 2021, from 12:00 – 2:00 pm 

• Thursday, September 9, 2021, from 3:00 – 4:30 pm 
 
Our next regularly scheduled meeting with still be held on Thursday, September 16, 2021, from 3:00 – 
4:30 pm on Zoom.  
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please reach out to a Council member or to me. Our contact 
information and section or at-large affiliations are listed below. 
 
Thank you for your patience as we adjust to these changes and start to set the association back on 
course. 
 

https://www.nyla.org/4DCGI/cms/review.html?Action=CMS_Document&DocID=448&Time=1698656403&MenuKey=council_resources


We do not have to become heroes overnight. Just a step at a time, meeting each thing that comes up, 
seeing it as not as dreadful as it appears, discovering that we have the strength to stare it down. 

Eleanor Roosevelt 
 

Sincerely, 
Beth Merkle, President 

 
NYLA Council Members Directory 
 
Beth Merkle, President - bmerkle@museumofplay.org 
Arlene LaVerde, President-Elect - alaverd2@schools.nyc.gov 
Barbara Stripling, Immediate Past-President - bstripli@syr.edu 
Kelly Harris, Treasurer - kharris@hamptonlibrary.org 
Cassie Guthrie, ALA Chapter Councilor - cassieguthrie@gmail.com 
James K. Teliha, ASLS President - jkteliha@utica.edu 
Karen Sperrazza, FLS President - krnsprrzz@gmail.com 
AnnaLee R. Dragon, LAMS Representative - annalee.dragon@gmail.com 
Jean Currie, LTA President - jean@ovidlibrary.org 
Meg Van Patten, PLS President – megv@bville.lib.ny.us 
Alana Mutum, RASS President - amutum@greatnecklibrary.org 
Todd Schlitt, SCLA Representative - tschlitt@amityvillepubliclibrary.org 
Steven J. Bachman, SMART President - sbachman@4cls.org 
Dawn Pressimone, SSL President - dpressimone@waynecsd.org 
Amanda Schiavulli, YSS President - amanda.schiavulli@gmail.com 
Tom Vitale, Councilor-at-Large (Public) - director@floydmemoriallibrary.org 
Jane Verostek, Councilor-at-Large (Academic) - jmveros@esf.edu 
Ginger Tebo, Councilor-at-Large (School) - ginger.tebo@sllboces.org 
Simone Yearwood, Councilor-at-Large (Academic) - simone.yearwood@qc.cuny.edu 
Kristina Graves, Councilor-at-Large (School) -  kristiz23@aol.com 
Lisa Kropp, Councilor-at-Large (Public) - lkropp@lindenhurstlibrary.org 
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